
 
 

 

 
 

To: Members of the Risk, Audit and Performance Committee 

 

 
Town House, 

ABERDEEN 16 June 2022 
 

RISK, AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE 

 

The Members of the RISK, AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE 

are requested to meet in 
Virtual - Remote Meeting on THURSDAY, 23 JUNE 2022 at 10.00 am. 

 

 

FRASER BELL 

CHIEF OFFICER - GOVERNANCE 
 

 

B U S I N E S S 
 

 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 

 

 1.1 Members are requested to intimate any declarations of interest   
 

 DETERMINATION OF EXEMPT BUSINESS 

 

 2.1 Members are requested to determine that any exempt business be 
considered with the press and public excluded   

 

 STANDING ITEMS 

 

 3.1 Minute of Previous Meeting of 26 April 2022 (Pages 3 - 10) 

 

 3.2 Business Planner (Pages 11 - 16) 
 

 3.3 Directions Process Report - HSCP.22.043 (Pages 17 - 22) 
 

 GOVERNANCE 

 

 4.1 Audit Scotland - Drug and Alcohol Service Briefing - HSCP.22.048 (Pages 
23 - 28) 

 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 

 4.2 Review of Audit Scotland Reports - HSCP.22.050 (Pages 29 - 78) 
 

 AUDIT 

 

 5.1 Internal Audit Annual Report - HSCP.22.045 (Pages 79 - 94) 
 

 5.2 Internal Audit Report - IJB Performance Management Reporting 

HSCP.22.046  (Pages 95 - 98) 
 

 PERFORMANCE 

 

 6.1 Primary Care Improvement Plan Update - HSCP.22.044 (Pages 99 - 114) 
 

 6.2 Signposting Protocol to External Services - HSCP.22.049  (Pages 115 - 

120) 
 

 6.3 CAMHS - Mental Welfare Commission - Young People - Monitoring Report 

2020-21 - HSCP.22.047  (Pages 121 - 184) 
 

 6.4 Justice Social Work - Annual Performance Report - HSCP.22.042 (Pages 
185 - 216) 

 

 EXEMPT / CONFIDENTIAL BUSINESS 

 

 7.1 None at the time of issuing the agenda   

 

 CONFIRMATION OF ASSURANCE 

 

 8.1 Confirmation of Assurance   

 

 COMMITTEE DATES 

 

 9.1 Date of Next Meeting - Tuesday 9 August 2022 at 10am   

  Future meetings: 

Tuesday 1 November 2022, at 10.00 a.m. 
Tuesday 28 February 2023, at 10.00 a.m. 

 
 
 

 
Should you require any further information about this agenda, please contact Emma 

Robertson, emmrobertson@aberdeencity.gov.uk  
 



 
 
 

RISK, AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE 

 

 
ABERDEEN, 26 April 2022.  Minute of Meeting of the RISK, AUDIT AND 
PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE.  Present:- John Tomlinson Chairperson; and 

Luan Grugeon (NHS Grampian), Councillors Philip Bell and John Cooke; Martin 
Allan, Jamie Dale, Alison MacLeod and Alex Stephen. 

 
Also in attendance:  Alex Bertram (for Item 15), Kay Diack, Stella Evans, John 
Forsyth, Michelle Grant, Stuart Lamberton, Grace Milne, Amy Richert and 

Michael Wilkie. 
 

Apologies: Jonathan Belford. 
 

The agenda and reports associated with this minute can be found here.  

  
Please note that if any changes are made to this minute at the point of 

approval, these will be outlined in the subsequent minute and this document 
will not be retrospectively altered.  

 

 
WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS 

 
1. The Chair welcomed everyone, and members also welcomed back Michael Wilkie 

from External Auditors KPMG and Stuart Lamberton, Transformation Programme 

Manager – AHSCP, to his first meeting of the Committee. 
 

 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

2. Members were requested to intimate any declarations of interest in respect of the 

items on the agenda. 

 
There were no declarations of interest intimated. 
 

 
EXEMPT BUSINESS 

 
3. There was no exempt business. 

 

 
MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING OF 1 MARCH 2022 

 
4. The Committee had before it the minute of its previous meeting of 1 March 2022, 

for approval. 

 
The Committee resolved:- 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3.1

https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=553&MId=8264&Ver=4


2 
 

 
RISK, AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE 

26 April 2022 
 
 

 

 
 
 

(i) with regard to Article 11 of the Minute (Leadership Team Objectives - Update - 

HSCP.22.012), to note that Quarter 3 Carers’ Support figures were still awaited 
and that the Strategy and Transformatio
[...]
.031 
 
13. The Committee had before it the External Audit Plan for 2021-22. 

 

Page 7



6 
 

 
RISK, AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE 

26 April 2022 
 
 

 

 
 
 

Michael Wilkie, External Auditor (KPMG) spoke to the report.  Mr Wilkie advised that 

there would be a new auditor appointed from 2023 and that indications were that the 
Committee should expect a significant rise in the audit fee. 
 
The report recommended:- 

that the Committee note the contents of the report. 

 
The Committee resolved:- 

to approve the recommendation. 

 
 
SIGN POSTING TO EXTERNAL SERVICES - HSCP22.030 
 
14. The Committee had before it a report which sought to create a protocol to be 

adopted by Aberdeen City Health and Social Care Partnership (ACHSCP) specifically 
and deliberately signposting patients, clients, carers and service users to organisations 

that had not gone through the commissioning or grant funding process. 
 
The Strategy and Transformation Lead introduced the report and responded to 

questions from Members. 
 
The report recommended:- 

that the Committee - 
(a) consider the draft Signposting Protocol attached at Appendix A of the report and 

provide comment; and 
(b) if agreed, present a final version to the RAPC on 23 June 2022. 

 
The Committee resolved:- 

(i) to instruct the Strategy and Transformation Lead to seek further legal advice 

regarding endorsement and to incorporate this into the final version of the report; 
(ii) to instruct the Strategy and Transformation Lead to share the final draft of the 

report with Committee members in advance of the agenda papers for RAPC on 
23 June 2022 being issued; and 

(iii) to otherwise agree in principle the recommendations. 

 
 
LEADERSHIP TEAM OBJECTIVES - PERFORMANCE FRAMEWORK - HSCP22.029 
 
15. The Committee had before it a report relating to the Leadership Team Objectives 

- Reporting Framework. 
 

Alison MacLeod - Strategy and Transformation Lead, explained that, following the 
approval of the Leadership Team Objectives for 2022/23 at the Integrated Joint Board 
on 10 March 2022, the report was seeking to inform the Risk, Audit and Performance 

Committee of the reporting framework surrounding this.  Ms MacLeod introduced 

Page 8



7 
 

 
RISK, AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE 

26 April 2022 
 
 

 

 
 
 

colleagues Michelle Grant and Alex Bertram who presented the Health Care Intelligence 

Dashboard and responded to questions from members. 
 
The report recommended:- 

that the Committee note the Leadership Team Objectives Reporting Framework as 
appended to the report, noting in particular the reporting timetable. 

 
The Committee resolved:- 

(i) to note that the Performance Framework would be circulated to members; 

(ii) to agree that the Health Care Intelligence Dashboard and covering report would 
be added to the Planner as an action for the August 2022 meeting and thereafter 

on a quarterly basis; 
(iii) to agree that a seminar topic of Strategic Intent be added to the Planner; and 
(iv) to otherwise agree the recommendations. 

 
 
CONFIRMATION OF ASSURANCE 
 
16. The Chair enquired of Members if they were satisfied on matters presented 

before the Committee or if further examination was required. 
 
The Committee resolved:-  

to note they had received Confirmation of Assurance from the reports and associated 
discussions presented and that further assurance had been evidenced by the activity of 

all staff in not only producing the necessary information but also by the delivery and 
modifications of processes and services in a regular and sustained manner. 

 
 
DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

 
17. The Committee had before it the dates for future meetings: 

 Thursday 23 June 2022 at 10am; 

 Tuesday 9 August 2022 at 10am; 

 Tuesday 1 November 2022 at 10am; and 

 Tuesday 28 February 2023 at 10am 
 

The Board resolved:- 

to note the future meeting dates 
- JOHN TOMLINSON, Chair 

 
 

 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank


[...]
JB 

Annual Performance Report 2020/2021 - 

HSCP.21.105, would be presented to the meeting 

of IJB on 30 August 2022 and thereafter to RAPC 

on 1 November 2022

Alison Macleod

Lead Strategy 

and Performance  

Manager  

ACHSCP

24.08.21

Navigator project evaluation 

IJB 24.08.21 - NAVIGATOR REPORT - 

HSCP.21.086 - to instruct the Chief Officer, 

ACHSCP to present an evaluation and update 

report to the RAPC prior to conclusion of Year 2 

funding. (First two years October 21 to October 23)

Simon Rayner ADP Strategic Lead ACHSCP

27.01.22 Annual Review of RAPC Alex Stephen / 

Amy Richert

Chief Finance Officer ACHSCP

Approval of Unaudited Accounts Alex Stephen Chief Finance Officer ACHSCP

Standing Item Review of Financial Governance To provide assurance on Governance Environment - 

annual report.  Last RAPC was 26 April 2022.

Alex Stephen Chief Finance Officer ACHSCP

28 February 2023

P
age 15



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 16



 

1 
 

RISK, AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE 

 

 
1. Purpose of the Report 

 

1.1. This report proposes a revised reporting process for RAPC for Directions 

instructed to Aberdeen City Council (ACC) and National Health Service – 
Grampian (NHSG). An update on the status of Directions was presented to 

the RAPC on 1st March 2022 where Committee member suggested 
improvements which would support members to better understand the 
position of Directions issued, specifically the development of a ‘traffic light’  

system. 
 
2. Recommendations  

 
2.1. It is recommended that the Risk, Audit and Performance Committee: 

 

a) Agree the process as outlined in section 3.5 and demonstrated in 

Appendix A. 

 

3. Summary of Key Information 

 

3.1. As per the Roles and Responsibilities Protocol of the Integration Joint 

Board (IJB) and its Committees, the IJB are obliged, “to issue Directions to 

the Partners under sections 26 and 27 of the Public Bodies (Joint Working) 

(Scotland) Act 2014, in line w
[...]
 provided in the body of the 
covering report.  

 
2. Recommendations  

 

2.1. It is recommended that the Risk, Audit and Performance Committee: 
 

a) Note the update presented on the PCIP, as outlined in this report 

and its appendices.  

 

b) Note that a workshop is planned for a Primary Care Improvement 

Plan session for wider IJB members.  

 

c) Requests that a further PCIP performance update is presented to the 

committee in Spring 2023 (unless required by exception).  

 

Date of Meeting 
23rd June 2022  

 
Report Title 

Primary Care Improvement Plan (Update) 

 

Report Number  
HSCP22.044 

 
Lead Officer  

Alex Stephen, Chief Finance Officer / 
Depute Chief Officer  
 

Report Author Details  Sarah Gibbon, Programme Manager  

 
Consultation Checklist Completed 

Yes 

Appendices  
Appendix A - Scottish Government PCIP 
5 Tracker Report  

 

Page 99

Agenda Item 6.1



 

2 
 

RISK, AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE 

 

3. Summary of Key Information 

 

3.1. Background 

 

The PCIP sets out how the Partnership intends to transform general 
practice services, utilising the Primary Care Improvement Fund (PCIF) to 

release capacity of General Practitioners to allow them to undertake their 
role as Expert Medical Generalists as set out in the new General Medical 

Services Contract. The initial PCIP was approved by IJB on 
28 August 2018, with a revised version approved in 2019. Whilst work 
delivering the PCIP was progressed over the following years, the PCIP plan 

has not been refreshed due to the pressures of the COVID-19 pandemic.  
 

A new memorandum of understanding (MOU 2021-2023) for the GMS 
contract implementation for Primary Care Improvement was published, 
taking into account the learning and experience to inform next iteration. The 

MoU2 is accessible via. this link.  
 

All six MoU areas remain areas of focus, however, the focus should be on 
the following three priority services:  

 

a) Vaccination Transformation Programm
[...]
ainland Child and Adolescent Mental 

Health Services (CAMHS) in the North of Scotland, Grampian had an 

increase in admission rate for children and young people to non-specialist 

wards, with a total of 7 young people admitted to a non-specialist setting for 

the care and treatment of their mental health in 2020-21. This was an 

increase of 3 from the previous reporting period.  

  

 

Date of Meeting 
23 June 2022 

 
Report Title 

Update report re Young People 
Monitoring Report 2020-21, Mental 

Welfare Commission 
 
Report Number  

HSCP22.047 
 

 

Lead Officer  

Jane Fletcher, Lead for Mental Health 
and Learning Disability Inpatient 

Services, Specialist Services and 
CAMHS 

Report Author Details  

Amanda Farquharson, Service Manager, 
Child & Adolescent Mental Health Services 

(CAMHS)  

Amanda.farquharson@nhs.scot 

 
Consultation Checklist Completed 

Yes  

Appendices  

Appendix A - Young People Monitoring 
Report 2020-21, Mental Welfare 

Commission 
 
Appendix B – National CAMHS Service 

Specification 

Page 121

Agenda Item 6.3



 

2 
 

RISK, AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE 

2. Recommendations  

 

2.1. It is recommended that RAPC: 

 

a) Note the recommendations made by the Mental Welfare Commission in 

the Young People’s Monitoring Report 2020-21 (Appendix A) and 

provide an update on the IJB’s progress in relation to these and any 

previous recommendations.  

 

b) Instruct the Chief Officer to provide a further update to the Risk, Audit 

and Performance Committee following the publication of the 2021-22 

Mental Welfare Commission in the Young People’s Monitoring Report. 

 

3. Summary of Key Information 

 

3.1. Since the implementation of the Mental Health (Care & Treatment) (Scotland) 

Act 2003 (the ‘Act’) health boards in Scotland have a legal duty to provide 

appropriate services and accommodation for young people who are under 

the age of 18 years and who are admitted to hospitals for treatment of their 

menta
[...]
o a non-specialist setting 

only occurs where it is deemed to be necessary. 

 

3.8. All young people admitted to non-specialist beds in Grampian receive input 

from a CAMHS Responsible Medical Officer and other clinical members of 

the CAMHS multi-disciplinary team, and we work to ensure that their 

admission is as short as possible. 

 

3.9. MWC makes three recommendations in the Young People Monitoring Report 

2020-21, attached at Appendix A: 

 

Recommendation 1: The Commission recommends that work to explore the 

accessibility and provision of intensive psychiatric care facilities (IPCU) for 

the under 18s in Scotland is sufficiently prioritised, resourced and supported 

by Scottish Government. This work should be brought to completion within 

one year to enable meaningful change nationally for young people having 

access to IPCU facilities that are age appropriate. It is essential that any such 

work should not be undertaken in isolation but co-ordinated with other work-

streams (such as relating to National Secure Adolescent Inpatient Service 

and Learning Disability unit development) to ensure that access to IPCU 

facilities is part of a cohesive integrated pathway between and within the 

various specialist adolescent inpatient services 

 

Recommendation 2: Health board managers with a duty to fund and provide 

advocacy services for individuals with mental health difficulties in their area 

should ensure the availability of dedicated advocacy support for children and 

young people with mental health difficulties locally and ensure the resourcing 

and provision of any dedicated specialist advocacy service is sufficient to be 

Page 124



 

5 
 

RISK, AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE 

able to meet the needs of young people with mental health problems and to 

support and protect their rights.   

 

Recommendation 3: Hospital managers should ensure that whenever a 

child or young person is admitted to a non-specialist ward that cons
[...]
nt Service and 
Learning Disability unit development) to ensure that access to IPCU facilities is part of a 
cohesive integrated pathway between and within the various specialist adolescent inpatient 
services.  

 

Recommendation 2  

Health board managers with a duty to fund and provide advocacy services for individuals with 
mental health difficulties in their area should ensure the availability of dedicated advocacy 
support for children and young people with mental health difficulties locally and ensure the 
resourcing and provision of any dedicated specialist advocacy service is sufficient to be able 
to meet the needs of young people with mental health problems and to support and protect 
their rights.  

 

Recommendation 3 

Hospital managers should ensure that whenever a child or young person is admitted to a non-
specialist ward that consideration and exploration of their educational needs and their right 
to education should be a standard part of care planning for the young person during their 
hospital admission. 

 

  

  

Page 135



8 
 

Cases  
 

The following composite cases illustrate the problems this report seeks to highlight. These 
are not real cases but are based on the information that the Commission is aware of through 
its work. 

JD is a 15 year old young person who is a secondary school student, and lives with their 
family. JD developed an episode of psychosis and required admission to a regional CAMHS 
inpatient unit located over fifty miles away from his home.  
Whilst there, as part of their illness, JD became paranoid about the staff and other young 
patients. This led to episodes of aggression, and the clinical team felt JD’s care needs 
required more intensive psychiatric care.  
There are no IPCU facilities for young people in Scotland and the adult IPCU nearest to the 
regional CAMHS inpatient unit suggested JD would be better placed in the IPCU provided 
within his home health board area.  
However, JD’s home IPCU said tha
[...]
n and young people who have mental 
health difficulties is not provided comprehensively. Given the impact of the pandemic on 
activity and priorities the Commission repeats the recommendation again this year that the 
provision of specialist advocacy services for children and young people with mental ill health 
should be reviewed and prioritised.  

Recommendation 2 

Health board managers with a duty to fund and provide advocacy services for individuals with 
mental health difficulties in their area should ensure the availability of dedicated advocacy 
support for children and young people with mental health difficulties locally and ensure the 
resourcing and provision of any dedicated specialist advocacy service is sufficient to be able 
to meet the needs of young people with mental health problems and to support and protect 
their rights.  

 

Article 28 of the UNCRC gives rights to children to access education and this applies whether 
the child is in hospital or not. In its general comments in 2007 the CRC stressed that “every 
child of compulsory school age has the right to education suited to his/her needs and 
abilities.”21  As part of its monitoring activity, the Commission asked for information about 
whether education has been considered for and discussed with the young person and, if not, 
to give reasons why. If education has been considered for a young person, the Commission 
asked whether education has been provided.  

In 2020-21 nineteen out of the 62 admissions (31%) in which further information was provided 
to the Commission were reported to have had a discussion regarding access to education 
during their inpatient stay These figures are comparable to previous years. The remaining 
young people were described as being either too unwell to access education, their admission 
was too short or the young person either was no longer in education or had not been in 
education due to their mental health difficulties. Of the nineteen admissions where e

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
Risk, Audit and Performance Committee 

 

Minute of Meeting 
 

Thursday, 23 June 2022  

10.00 am Virtual - Remote Meeting 

 

 
ABERDEEN, 23 June 2022. Minute of Meeting of the RISK, AUDIT AND 
PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE. Present:- John Tomlinson Chairperson; and Luan 

Grugeon (NHS Grampian)(as a substitute for June Brown), Councillors  John Cooke 
and Martin Greig; Jamie Dale, Alison MacLeod and Alex Stephen. 

 
Also in attendance: Jess Anderson, Stella Evans, Amanda Farquharson, Sarah Gibbon, 
Debbie Grant, Stuart Lamberton, Grace Milne, Caroline Moir, Simon Rayner, Amy 

Richert, Lesley Simpson and Kevin Toshney.  
 

Apologies: June Brown    
 

The agenda and reports associated with this minute can be found here.  

  
Please note that if any changes are made to this minute at the point of 

approval, these will be outlined in the subsequent minute and this 
document will not be retrospectively altered.  

 

 
 
WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS 
 
1. The Chair welcomed everyone and noted that this would be the last meeting for 

Alex Stephen as Chief Finance Officer. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

to record its thanks to the Chief Finance Officer for his contributions to the Committee 
and for the assurance he brought to the role, and to offer him best wishes for his new 

role. 
 

 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

2. Members were requested to intimate any declarations of interest in respect of 

the items on the agenda. 

 
There were no declarations of interest intimated. 
 

 
EXEMPT BUSINESS 

 
3. There was no exempt business. 

https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=553&MId=8265&Ver=4


2 

 
 

RISK, AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE 

23 June 2022 
 

 
 

 

 
 
 

MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING OF 26 APRIL 2022 
 
4. The Committee had before it the minute of its previous meeting of 26 April 2022, 

for approval. 
 

The Committee resolved:- 

(i) with regard to Article 4(i) of the Minute (Minute of the previous meeting of 1 
March 2022), to instruct the Strategy and Transformation Lead to provide further 

assurance regarding numbers of carers; and 
(ii) to otherwise approve the minute as a correct record. 

 
 
BUSINESS PLANNER 

 
5. The Committee had before it the Committee Business Planner.  

 
Members heard from the Chief Finance Officer who provided context around future 
reporting. 

 
The Committee resolved:- 

to note the content of the Planner. 

 
 
DIRECTIONS PROCESS REPORT - HSCP.22.043 
 
6. The Committee had before it a report proposing a revised reporting process for 

RAPC for Directions instructed to Aberdeen City Council (ACC) and National Health 
Service – Grampian (NHSG). An update on the status of Directions was presented to 

the RAPC on 1 March 2022 where the Committee suggested improvements which 
would support Members to better understand the position of Directions issued, 
specifically the development of a ‘traffic light’ system. 

 
Amy Richert - Senior Project Manager, spoke to the report and responded to questions 

from Members. 
 
The report recommended: 

that the Committee agree the process as outlined in section 3.5 and demonstrated in 
Appendix A of the report. 

 
The Committee resolved:- 

to approve the recommendation. 

 
 

 



3 

 
 

RISK, AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE 

23 June 2022 
 

 
 

 

 
 
 

AUDIT SCOTLAND - DRUG AND ALCOHOL SERVICE BRIEFING - HSCP.22.048 
 
7. The Committee had before it a report on an Audit Scotland Drug and Alcohol 

Service Briefing. 
 

Simon Rayner – Alcohol and Drug Partnership, explained that Audit Scotland had 
published a report in March 2022 on national arrangements for responding to alcohol 
and drug challenges in Scotland. The report presented to Committee described the 

local response and mitigations that had been put in place.  Mr Rayner spoke to the 
report and responded to questions from Members. 

 
The report recommended:- 

that the Committee note the content of the report. 

 
The Committee resolved:- 

(i) to instruct Simon Rayner to report back to Committee with the completion of the 
Self Assessment form in order to provide further assurance; and 

(ii) to otherwise note the content of the report. 

 
 
REVIEW OF AUDIT SCOTLAND REPORTS - HSCP.22.050 

 
8. The Committee had before it a report highlighting appropriate reports published 

by Audit Scotland which had relevance for the ongoing work of the Risk, Audit and 
Performance Committee, Integration Joint Board and the Health and Social Care 
Partnership. 

 
The Chair clarified that there was only one recommendation for Committee 

consideration at 2.1(a) as there were no further papers included as referred to at 2.1(b). 
 
Amy Richert - Senior Project Manager, advised that Audit Scotland produced a range of 

local and national reports on the performance and financial management of Scotland’s 
public bodies. The report for noting on today’s agenda was NHS in Scotland 2021, 

which had been reviewed and identified as being specifically relevant for Committee 
Members. Ms Richert spoke to the report and responded to questions from Members.   
 

Members discussed the issues around sharing of data from General Practices and 
noted that the new National Care Service Bill was going to be looking at this.  Members 

noted the task involved in explaining to the public that it may not always be necessary 
to see a GP as there were other health professionals who may be better suited in 
certain circumstances.  Members further noted the increasing requirement for joint 

working and pooling available resources. 
 

 



4 

 
 

RISK, AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE 

23 June 2022 
 

 
 

 

 
 
 

The report recommended:- 

that the Committee note the recommendations made by Audit Scotland in the ‘NHS in 
Scotland 2021’ report. 

 
The Committee resolved:- 

(i) to note that The IJB Chair would forward information to the Strategy and 
Transformation Lead regarding good practice in Forth Valley; and 

(ii) to otherwise note the recommendations made by Audit Scotland in the ‘NHS  in 

Scotland 2021’ report. 
 

 
INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT - HSCP.22.045 
 

9. The Committee had before it the Internal Audit Annual Report for 2021-22. 

 

Jamie Dale - Chief Internal Auditor, spoke to the report and responded to questions 
from Members. 
 

Members noted that there would be a joint review of Information Management 
Governance commencing in July 2022 with NHSG Internal Audit and Moray Council.   
Mr Dale undertook to feed this back to Committee once the scope of work had been 

agreed. 
 
The report recommended:- 

that the Committee: 
(a) note the Internal Audit Annual Report 2021-22; 

(b) note that the Chief Internal Auditor had confirmed the organisational 
independence of Internal Audit; 

(c) note that there had been no limitation to the scope of Internal Audit work during 
2021-22; and 

(d) note the progress that management had made with implementing 

recommendations agreed in Internal Audit reports. 
 

The Committee resolved:- 

to approve the recommendations. 
 

 
INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT -  IJB PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REPORTING 

HSCP.22.046 
 
10. The Committee had before it the Internal Audit Report AC2109: IJB Performance 

Management Reporting, presenting the outcome from the planned audit of IJB 
Performance Management Reporting that was included in the 2020/21 Internal Audit 

Plan for Aberdeen City Council. 



5 

 
 

RISK, AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE 

23 June 2022 
 

 
 

 

 
 
 

The Chief Internal Auditor spoke to the report and responded to questions from 
Members. 
 
The report recommended:- 

that the Committee review, discuss and comment on the issues raised within the report. 

 
The Committee resolved:- 

to note the report. 

 
 
PRIMARY CARE IMPROVEMENT PLAN UPDATE - HSCP.22.044 
 
11. The Committee had before it an update on progress implementing the Primary 

Care Improvement Plan (PCIP).  
 

Sarah Gibbon – Programme Manager, spoke in furtherance of the report, advising that 
Members had been presented with a copy of the latest Scottish Government Tracker 
submission, submitted in May 2021, which provided a good overview of the work to 

date implementing the PCIP. Ms Gibbon explained that the format of the report was set 
by Scottish Government however a summary was provided in the body of the covering 
report.  She then responded to questions from Members. 

 
The report recommended:- 

that the Committee;- 
(a) note the update presented on the PCIP, as outlined in the report and its 

appendices; 

(b) note that a workshop on 13 July 2022 was planned for a Primary Care 
Improvement Plan session for wider IJB members 

(c) request that a further PCIP performance update was presented to the committee 
in Spring 2023 (unless required by exception) 

 
The Committee resolved:- 

(i) to instruct the Chief Finance Officer to share information with IJB members 

regarding Communications strategy from the Aberdeen and Grampian Primary 
Care Groups and to continue to share regular updates with members;  

(ii) to instruct the Chief Officer to include an update on Primary Care 

Communications as part of the Chief Officer report to IJB; and 
(i) to otherwise approve the recommendations. 

 
 
SIGNPOSTING PROTOCOL TO EXTERNAL SERVICES - HSCP.22.049 

 
12. The Committee had before it a report providing a protocol for guidance prior to 

Aberdeen City Health and Social Care Partnership (ACHSCP) specifically and 



6 

 
 

RISK, AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE 

23 June 2022 
 

 
 

 

 
 
 

deliberately signposting patients, clients, carers, and service users to organisations that 
had not gone through the commissioning or grant funding process. 
 

The Strategy and Transformation Lead introduced the report, advising that an earlier 
draft of the report had been considered at RAPC on 26 April 2022.  She explained that 

the report had been requested in response to an observation by an IJB member 
regarding autism services.  It was anticipated that the use of the Signposting Protocol 
would provide clarity for service users encouraging them to shop around and use their 

own judgement therefore hopefully avoiding negative outcomes being experienced.  
 

The Strategy and Transformation Lead then responded to questions from Members. 
 
The report recommended:- 

that the Committee approve the draft Signposting Protocol attached at Appendix A of 
the report. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

to approve the recommendation. 

 
 
CAMHS - MENTAL WELFARE COMMISSION - YOUNG PEOPLE - MONITORING 

REPORT 2020-21 - HSCP.22.047 
 

13. The Committee had before it a report providing an update on the Young Peop le’s 

Monitoring Report 2020-21 and giving assurance regarding progress in relation to the 
recommendations made by the Mental Welfare Commission. 

 
Amanda Farquharson – Service Manager, Child & Adolescent Mental Health Services 

(CAMHS) highlighted the three recommendations made by the Mental Welfare 
Commission: 
(1) That work to explore the accessibility and provision of intensive psychiatric care 

facilities (IPCU) for the under 18s in Scotland was sufficiently prioritised, resourced 
and supported by Scottish Government; 

(2) Health Board managers with a duty to fund and provide advocacy services for 
individuals with mental health difficulties in their area should ensure the availability 
of dedicated advocacy support for children and young people with mental health 

difficulties locally and ensure the resourcing and provision of any dedicated 
specialist advocacy service was sufficient to be able to meet the needs of young 

people with mental health problems and to support and protect their rights; and 
(3) Hospital managers should ensure that whenever a child or young person was 

admitted to a non-specialist ward that consideration and exploration of their 

educational needs and their right to education should be a standard part of care 
planning for the young person during their hospital admission. 

 



7 

 
 

RISK, AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE 

23 June 2022 
 

 
 

 

 
 
 

The Service Manager (CAMHS) then responded to questions from members.  Members 
noted concern regarding lack of specific actions and timelines. 
 
The report recommended:- 

that the Committee:- 

(a) note the recommendations made by the Mental Welfare Commission in the 
Young People’s Monitoring Report 2020-21 (Appendix A) and provide an update 
on the IJB’s progress in relation to these and any previous recommendations; 

and 
(b) instruct the Chief Officer to provide a further update to the Risk, Audit and 

Performance Committee following the publication of the 2021-22 Mental Welfare 
Commission Young People’s Monitoring Report. 

 
The Committee resolved:- 

(i) to instruct the Service Manager, Child & Adolescent Mental Health Services to 
update Committee further on 1 November 2022 with specifics regarding gaps in 

services, actions and target timescales; and 
(ii) to otherwise approve the recommendations. 

 
 
JUSTICE SOCIAL WORK - ANNUAL PERFORMANCE REPORT - HSCP.22.042 

 
14. The Committee had before it the Justice Social Work Annual Performance 

Report and Delivery Plan Update. 
 
The report recommended: 

that the Committee:- 
(a) note the Annual Performance Report 2021-22; and 

(b) note the update provided in respect of the Delivery Plan 2021- 2022. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

to approve the recommendations. 
 

 
CONFIRMATION OF ASSURANCE 
 

15. The Chair enquired of Members if they were satisfied on matters presented 

before the Committee or if further examination was required. 

 
The Committee resolved:-  

to note they had received Confirmation of Assurance from the reports and associated 

discussions presented and that further assurance had been evidenced by the activity of 
all staff in not only producing the necessary information but also by the delivery and 

modifications of processes and services in a regular and sustained manner. 



8 

 
 

RISK, AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE 

23 June 2022 
 

 
 

 

 
 
 

DATE OF NEXT MEETING - TUESDAY 9 AUGUST 2022 AT 10AM 
 
16. The Committee had before it the dates for future meetings: 

 Tuesday 1 November 2022 at 10am; and 

 Tuesday 28 February 2023 at 10am 
 
The Board resolved:- 

to note the future meeting dates. 
- JOHN TOMLINSON, Chair 

 


